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issued On 31st May, 1979 giving relief , .
to the extent of five per cent of pensIon subject to a minimum of Rs. 5.00 and m.aximum of Rs. 25.00 per month, in respect of all civilian pensioners including Defence civilians effective from 1st December, 1978.

(b) and (c). The instructions for the payment of increase In relIef wIth effect from 1-12-1978 were i.,sucd by
the Controller of Defooce Accounts (PensIons) to the Treasurle::;!Po~t OffiC'E's/Pension Pay Masters dunng July, 1979. In respect of Defence Clvilian p(!nsionc!"s who dl aw pen.:.ion through these agencIes. In the case of penslO~cls drav.r illg pensIon through St:3.te B8.nk of IndIa and Nationahs~d Banks. the Instructions for payment of the InCTC'ase 1n rclipf wIth effect from 1_12-1978 were l<:"surrl during S('ptE'mber 1979 by t 1l( MlnI~try of DC'fcnce to Reservp B'1nk of IndJa \vho have, in turn lssuPd instructIon.;; to all the NatIon.111scd B::}nh.s ]n Septrmber, 1979
itself for paympnt of above 1 ehef.

(d) Does net ariS0 In Vlew of thE" fact that actIon for authonSln6 payment of Increased relief from 1-12-1978 to the Defence civlllan pensIoners has been completed.

Setting up of Cement Factories In
West Bengal

1068 SHRI NIREN GHOSH Win the Mlnit;ter of INDUSTRY 1e pleased to state:

(a) whether west Bengal does not have any Cement factory;

(b) if so, whether Government are considering to render assistance to the State Government for enabling it to set up cement units; and

(c) if so, will Government clarify its position on this issue?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRI
CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) At present there is only one cement grinding pJant namely MIs. Durga Cement Works, Durgapur with an annual installed capacity of 6.00 lakbJ ionnes of portland blast furnace slag cement.

(b) and (c). P"lnancial assistance is extended to all Industrial uruts includIng cement units by financial instit:ltlons as part of their normal funC'-
tions Dccordlng to the prescribed norms. Any other aSsIstance requested by thE' State Governlncnt will be extended to thenl to the extent possible.

Collaboration between BIIEL and SIEMENS

1069 SHRI NIREN GHOSH. Will
1he MlalSter of INDUSTRY be pleased to .Jtatr .. ·

(a) whether the COl1nulttee of four
~e.:.'ret~lnes cOn&ic;tlng of Dr Raja Ram-
mnnna, Sh11 Mnntosh Sandhl, Shri Mene/e, alld Shr 1 N B Prasad has

"taU J the propost'd broad-basE'd colla-
001 "bon b~t\vecn BHEL and SIEl\1ENS 'vas agaInst national intcr~st; and

(b) if so, \vhat aciion Government propose to take agaln~t those responsible for such a deal?

TIlE MINISTEH OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF INDUSTRY (SHRr CHARANJIT CHANANA): (a) The report of the CommIttee of four secretaries. as wen as the proposed broad-based ('(\IlaboratJon ngreement between BHEL and SIEMENS, is still under examInatIun of the Government and no final decIsIOn has been taken in this regard.

(b) Does not arIse.

Incentives for passing Hindi
Examination

1070 PROF. NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR· Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 86 on 30th January, 1980
regarding use of Hindi in Central GovE!1'nment Offices and state:

(a) the incentives tor passing the Hindi Examination and for doing om~ial work in Hindi;
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'b) the blBtitutiona/ofticials who have been the recipients ot these in-
cfintives during the pas~ three years, year-wise, separately; and

(c) whether it is proposed to increaSe the incentives so as to accel.eratE' the pace of the Use of Hindi?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA):

, (a) The following incentiveq at e avai lable fOr passing the Hindi exa~
min: tjons:-

(1) GIant 'Of personal pay equiv[I-
lent of one increment for a period of 12 months;

(ii) Cash awards for passlng the llindi Examinations wIth merit;

(iii) Lump sum a'wards for pac;sing Hindi exaIT'inaiions \vith on(l'~ ov"Vn effc'l'ts The::,e are adnussib 1 e to employef's who are members of operational staff or arc posted at places whpre no Hindi teachjng cen_
tres of the Governn1C'nt are functioning.

(b) The fo 1] o\\-"'ing incen tiv('s are available for doing official work in Hindi:-

(i) Casl} prizes are awarded orl competitive basis to employees f~-

l10ting and drafting in Hindi.
These are awarded after assessment of the quantum of work don(' by them;

(ii) A scheme has been introduced awarding shieldsltrophies to the the Ministries I Departments which show significant progress in the use of Hindi in official work. These prizes have been introduce on a competitive basis.

(iii) Efficiency bonus to typists who maintain the minimum prescribed efficiency both in iHindi and English typewriting.
Thfl intomation regarding the instUutions who have received the awards/prizes in tJae last three ,.ears is being collected from the varlou'
MinistrieslDepartments of the Go"-
ernment and will be laid on the Table of the House. However, the labour involved in the collection of information in regard to individuals who have received these prizes in the last three years may not be commensurate with t11(, rurpose likely to be achieved.

(c) Certain proposals for improving these incentives are being examined.

Demand for statehood by Goa,
Daman and Diu

1071. PROI4' NARAIN CHAND
PARASHAR· Win the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the people or Goa, Pondicherry and Arunachal Pradesh have demanded statehood for their Union Territories;

(b) if so, whether Government have (:onsidered their demands;

(c) the time by which the.se Union Territories \vould be given statehood;
and

(d) if not, the reasons th~refor?

THE IVIINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAlRS
(SHRI YOGENDRA MAKWANA)~

(n) to (d). While there had been demands in the past for grant of statehood to the Union territories of Goa, Daman and Diu, Pondichcrry and Arunachal Pradesh, no such de ...
mand has been received recently. In a~y case, the ,whole matter has to be viewed in the context of the wider question of reorganisatlon of States.
The Government have no proposal at prE-sent for the reorganisation of any State.
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